

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1875.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

#### NORTH LIVERMORE CHEESE COMPANY.

Снар. 144.

tion, made to such persons or trustees and in such form and manner as the directors may approve and prescribe.

make connections with any other railroad or railroads, and on

The corporation is hereby invested with power to

Connections.

May lease road.

Acceptance of charter.

.

Organization and location, when to be made.

Rights of other roads to be respected.

such terms as the members may deem expedient and proper; and it is hereby authorized to lease the road either before or after it is completed, or to take a lease of any other railroad connecting

such time as is deemed most convenient.

SECT. 8.

with it, on such terms and for such time as the members, at a meeting regularly called for that purpose, shall determine. SECT. 9. Any five of the corporators named in the first section of this act, are hereby authorized to call a meeting of the corporation for the purpose of accepting this act and organizing by the choice of all necessary officers, making by-laws, and doing any other business that they may deem necessary to carry into effect the purposes of this act, and said first meeting may be called at

SECT. 10. If the said corporation shall not have been organized, and the location, according to actual survey of the route, filed with the county commissioners of the counties through which the same shall pass, on or before the thirty-first day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and eighty, this act shall be null and void.

SECT. 11. Nothing in this act shall be construed to authorize this corporation to locate its road over the road bed or location of any other railroad, or take its property except to cross the same. SECT. 12. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1875.

Chapter 144.

An act to incorporate the North Livermore Cheese Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. S. M. Norton, J. D. Thompson, John Sanders and Caleb Smith, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the North Livermore Cheese Company.

Shares. May hold real and

Ocrporate name.

Oapital stock.

Corporators.

personal estate.

SECT. 2. This association may have a capital stock not exceeding three thousand dollars, to be divided in such number of shares as they may decide; may hold real and personal estate to that amount; may make such rules and regulations as are necessary for the management of their affairs, and shall hold and exercise

### 110

### ANDOVER DAIRY ASSOCIATION.

all the powers and privileges usually granted companies for the CHAP. 145. purpose of engaging in associated dairving.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in First meeting. North Livermore, and called by S. M. Norton, by giving seven days' notice thereof.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1875.

### Chapter 145.

An act to incorporate the Andover Dairy Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Elijah E. Bedell, Elbridge Poor, Solomon Poor, John Corporators. A. French, John D. Newton, John F. Goold, L. P. Newton, Cyrus B. Sellea and E. S. Poor, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Andover Dairy Association, with all the powers and Corporate name. privileges, and subject to all the liabilities and duties incident to leges. manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state.

Said corporation is authorized and empowered to Business of. SECT. 2. carry on the business of manufacturing cheese and butter, in the town of Andover, in the county of Oxford, and to engage in such other branches of manufacture as may be conveniently connected The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed Capital stock. therewith. the sum of three thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine; and said corporation May hold real and personal may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital estate. stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in First meeting. the town of Andover, and shall be called by a notice thereof, seven days prior to said meeting, signed by one of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1875.

Powers and privi-

Powers and privileges.